2:  Shanghai Guosheng Group Co., Ltd. holds 255,456,441 H Shares of the Company through
HKSCC Nominees Limited. Upon the completion of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares,
Shanghai Guosheng Group Co., Ltd. and its subsidiary, Shanghai Guosheng Group Assets Co.,
Ltd. hold 1,100,871,067 A Shares and 255,456,441 H Shares of the Company, holding a total of
1,356,327,508 shares of the Company, representing a shareholding percentage of approximately
10.38%.

3. The impact of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares on the Company’s control

Before and after the completion of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares, there is no
change in the Company’s controlling shareholders and de facto  controller.

20

IV. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND
AFTER THE NON-PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF A SHARES

Upon the completion of the Non-public Issuance, the Company will increase 1,562,500,000
circulating shares subject to selling restrictions. The specific changes in shares are as follows:

Item Before this change

Increase or
 decrease of
 this change After this change

Number Percentage
New shares

issued Number Percentage
(Shares) (%) (Shares) (Shares) (%)

Circulating shares subject to
 selling restrictions
RMB denominated
 ordinary shares – – 1,562,500,000 1,562,500,000 11.96%

Circulating shares not subject
 to selling restrictions
RMB denominated ordinary
 shares (A Shares) 8,092,131,180 70.36 – 8,092,131,180 61.94
Domestic listed foreign
 shares (B Shares) – – – – –
Foreign shares listed overseas
 (H Shares) 3,409,568,820 29.64 – 3,409,568,820 26.10
Others – – – – –

Total number of circulating
 shares not subject to
 selling restrictions 11,501,700,000 100.00 – 11,501,700,000 88.04

Total number of shares 11,501,700,000 100.00 1,562,500,000 13,064,200,000 100.00

V. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

1. Impact on the Company’s asset structure

Upon the completion of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares, the Company’s assets
and net assets will increase substantially, the capital structure will be further optimised,
the gearing ratio will be reduced, solvency will be enhanced, and financial risks will be
improved.

21

2. Impact on the Company’s business structure

The projects to be invested with the proceeds focus on the principal operations of
the Company. The proceeds are intended to be applied to increase the Company’s
capital, replenish working capital, optimise the asset-liability structure, improve the